ALY/OIW/fs
Mailed

. .,
oo ‘/.n;!

Decision 88 10 006  (CT14 1988 1007.1 ¢ 1983 f..,um;m_,;'z:,
BEFORE THE PUBLIé UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the Application of

)

QUAIL LAKE WATER COMPANY, a )

California corporation, to borrow )

funds under the Safe Drinking )  Application 85-~06~014

Water Bond Act and to add a ) (Filed June 10, 1985;

surcharge to water rates to repay ) amended February 19, 1988)

the principal and interest on such )

loan. )
)

William G. Fleckles, Attorney at Law, and
Stephen A. Lapkin, for Quail Lake Water
Company, applicant.

, for California Deparxtment of Water
Resources, and Ben Karely, for Public Water
Supply Branch, California Department of
Health Sexvices, interested partles.

» Tor the Commission
Advisory and Compliance Division.

INTERIM ORINION

Quail Lake Water Company (QLWC), a California
corporation, seeks authority to borrow $234,370 under the Safe
Drinking Water Bond Act (SDWBA) and to add a surcharge to water
rates to repay the principal and interest on the loan.

A duly noticed public hearing was held before
Administrative Law Judge Orville I. Wright in South Lake Tahoe on
May 19, 1988, and the matter was submitted for decision on June. 6,
1988. "
Sexvice Axea \

The area served by QLWC is located in an unincorporated ,
area adjacent to Highway 89 near Homewood in Placer County and
ranges in elevation from 6,800 at Quall Lake to 6, 230 feet above
sea level at Lake Tahoe.




A.85-06~014 ALY/OIW/fs

Ihree=Step Proiect

This is the first of a three stage water supply
improvement project mandated by the Department of Health Services
(DHS) -

When this application was originally filed in 1985, QLWC
proposed to construct a filtration plant with associated storage
facilities for treatment of water drawn from Quail Lake,
applicant’s principal supply source.

In 1987, following conferences and communications between
applicant, its engineers, representatives of the Department ot
Water Resources (DWR), Division of Dam Safety, and DHS, it was
determined that the improvements that will ultimately be needed
exceed those originally anticipated and that these improvements can
be accomplished in threce inter-related, but lndependent, phases of .
work.

Step I involves the installation of a new gravity
transmission line through the toe of Quail Lake Dam which connects .
with applicant’s distribution system. This new line replaces an

existing siphon system which was unreliable and caused major
maintenance problems during winter months.

In order to install Step I improvements prior to the
onset of inclement weather in 1987, and with the concurrence of
DWR, applicant’s parent corporation, Perini Land & Development
Conmpany, advanced funds to applicant to pay the cost of
constructing the new gravity transmission line through Quail Lake
Dam on an emergency basis. These costs, together with legal and
administrative expenses, and the;DWR three percent administration
fee total $234,370, are the subject of this proceeding. Step I
work has been both required and approved by DWR.

Step II of the project lnvolves the construction of a
300,000 gallon storage tank to store treated water prior to
distribution to QIWC customers and to enhance’




A.85~06=-014 ALJ/OIW/Ls

required fire flows. The current estimated cost of Step II work is
$230,700.

Step III of the project consists of the construction of a
water treatment plant including filters, back-wash tank and
associated facilities. This plant will enable applicant’s water
system to meet state and federal requirements fLor water quality
which have been mandated for the system in the near future. The
current estimated cost of Step III construction is $245,500.

DWR testified that Steps Il and III would soon be .
officially certified as required constiuction and that the loan
commitment letter could be amended to provide a total loan of
$710,000 for 30 years at eight plus per cent.

: i Decisi

Because it is virtually certain that both Steps II and
III will be before the Commission in the near future, this
application will remain open to receive the additional loan
approval requests of QLWC. :

DWR approval of loans from SDWBA funds is cond;tzoned
upon approval by this Commission of a QLWC contract with DWR to
increase its rates for water service to its customers by an :
estimated annual surcharge in amounts sufficient to repay principal
and interest on such loan. - ‘ B

- Applicant proposes that the $234,370 required for Step I’l
costs be amortized over 35 years at 8.5 peréent, subject to
periodic adjustment. This will result in an additional total
revenue requirement of $23,100 per year, or $5.60 per month for
each single-family residential customer.

QLWC’s approximately 335 customers affected by these DHS ?
required improvements can also expect two more rate increases of :
roughly equal magnitude as Steps IIX and III of “the buzldxng plan
are implemented.




A.85-06-014 ALJ/OIW/£:3

Ioan_Approval

It is clear that a small water company with only 335
customers cannot secure loans from conventional sources in amounts
necessary to complete the improvements regquired by DHS. The SDWBA
loan is thus the only source of funds of this magnitude available
to QILWC to solve the proklems it is experiencing.

We conclude that the SDWBA loan should be authorized. In
addition, the Commission Advisory and Compliance Division
recommends that a service connection fee be established for vacant
lots. That fee would be assessed at the time a lot was developed
and water service sought by the developer or owner. The staff
recommends that the connection fee be based upon the accumulated
SDWBA monthly surcharges, up to a maximum of five years. The
connection fee would not exceed $336.00 for a typical residential
customer with 3/4” meter. This is a reasonable proposal that will
place some of the burden of the construction of these new
facilities upon those who will‘be‘a@ded to the system. It should
be adopted. ' '

indi * Fact |

1. The increases in rates and charges authorized by this
decision are justified and are just and reasonable.

2. The propesed water system 1mprovements are needed to
produce a healthy and reliable water supply-

3. The SDWBA loan provides low=cost capltal for the needed
wvater system improvements and is a prudent means of acquiring an
estimated $234,370, including a three percent administrative charge
by DWR.

4. The rate surcharge will increase QLWC’s annual gross
revenues by approximately $23,100 and increase the water rates by
approximately  $5.60 per month for an average residential customer
with larger meter capacities increased proportionately.




A.85-06=-014 ALJ/QIW/fs

5. It is reasonable to establish a service fee, based upen
the current surcharge, payable at the time of connection for vacant
or undeveloped lots.
conclusions of law

1. The surcharge rates in Appendix A should be adopted.

2. The surcharges established to repay the SDWBA loan should
last as long as the loan. The surcharge payment should not be
intermingled with other utility funds.

3. The utility plant financed through this SDWBA loan should
be permanently excluded from rate base for ratemaking purposes.

ANTERIM ORDER

IT IS ORDERED that:

1. After the effective date of this order, Quail Lake Water
Company (QLWC) is authorized to file the surcharge rates attached
to this order as Appendix A. Such f£iling shall comply with General
Order 96-A. The effective date of such filing shall be 5 days

after filing. The revised schedules shall7aPPIY'to service
rendered on or after the effective date herecof.

2. QLWC is authorized to borrow $234,370 from the State of
California, Départment of Water Resources (DWR), to execute the
proposed loan c¢ontract and to use the proceeds for the purposes
specified in the application. | |

3. QLWC shall establish and maintain a separate balancing
account in which shall be recorded all billed surcharge revenue and
interest earned on deposits made to the fiscal agent. The
balancing account shall be reduced by payﬁent'Of principal and
interest to DWR and by any charges for the services of the fiscal
agent. A separate statement pertaining to the surcharge shall
appear on each customer’s water bill issued by QLWC.




A.85-06-014 ALJ/OIW/fs

4. Plant financed through the Safe Drinking Water Bond Act
of 1976 loan shall be permanently excluded from rate base for
ratenaking purposes.

5. QLWC shall file with the Commission. Advisory and
Compliance Division a copy of the loan contract with DWR, and 2
copy of the agreement with the fiscal agent, within 30 days after
these documents have been executed.

" 6. A.85-06-014 is granted as set forth above and remains
open to consider loans for Steps II and III.

The authority granted by this order to issue an evidence
of indebtedness and to execute a loan contract will become
effective when the issuer pays $470, set by Public Utilities Code
Section 1904(b). In all other respects this order becomes

effective 30 days from today-.-:
Dated 00T 14 1988 , at san Francisco, California.

President
PR e
ERICK R,
G. MITCHELL u?z?{-‘
JOHN B OHANIAN
comioners

PUGIC UTIUTIED COMISION !

STATS OF CALIFORNIA

el hﬂrmj
i

<

- s s A e _

N,

\:w

| CORTISY THAT THIS DECISION' «

WAS APPROVED BY THE ABOVE
COMMISSIONERS TODAY. 1 -

My
Victor Waisser, Exocutive Director




A.85=-06=014 ~*

Appendix A
Page 1

Schedule No. 1
ANNUAL GENERAL METERED SERVICE

ARRLICARILITY
Applicable to all metered water service.

IERSITQRY

The unincorperated area including Chamberlands
Subdivision, and Chamberxs Lodge resort and v;c;n;ty, located
adjacent to State Highway 89, approximately eight miles south of
Tahoe City, Placer County.

RATES

Annual Service Charxge: Per Meter Per Meter
Per Yeayw _DPer Year
N (Charge) (Surcharge) -
Per 5/8 x 3/4-inch. meter $79.00 S 67.20
3/4=-inch meter 87.00 67.20
l-inch meter 119.00 100.380
l=1/2=inch meter 166.00 141.00
© 2=inch meter 213.00 181.20
3=-inch meter . 395.00 336.00
4=inch meter 537.00 456.00
The Service Charge is applicable to all metered service.
It is a readiness-to-serve charge to which is added the
charge, computed at the Quantity Rate, for water used
during the month. _

Quantity Rate:
Per 100 cu.ft.’

NOTE: This suxcharge is in. addition to the regqular (W)
monthly metered water bill f£or the Chamberlands g
Subdivision and vicinity but does not apply to
the entire Chambers Landing development.. The
total monthly surcharge must be identified on
each bill. This surcharge is specifically for
for the repayment of the California Safe ‘
Drinking wWater Bond Act loan as authorized by
Decision () .. This surcharge will
become effective on May 1, 1989. .

(a) Insert Decision No. in A. -85-06-014 Dbetore
filing tariff.

SPECIAL CONDITIONS

The annual service charge applies to service durlng
the l2=-month period commencing January 1l, and is due‘
in advance.

The charge for water used may be’ bxlled nonthly,
bi-monthly, ox quarterly, at the optien of the
utility.




A.85-06=-014

Appendix A
Page 2

Schedule No. 2
¢ v

ARRLICABILITY

Applicable to all water service furnished on a Flat Rate
Basis.

IERRITIQRI

The unincorporated area including Chamberlands
Subdivision and Chambers Lodge resort and vicinity, located
adjacent to State Highway £9, approximately exght miles south of
Tahoe City, Placer County.

RAIES ' ' Per Service Per Service
Coennection Connection
FPex Year Per Year

(Charge)  (Surcharge)
For a single-family residence :
or hotel, or motel unit on
the same premises and serxved
from the same seérvice
connection , $193.00 $67.20
For each additional residence
or motel unit on the sane
premises and served from the '
same service connection ..... 97.00 23.77

NQTE: This surcharge is in addition to the regular
charge of $193.00 per service connection,
per year for the Chamberlands Subdivision
and vicinity but doés not apply to the
entire Chambexrs Landing development. The
surcharge must be identified on each bill.
This surcharge is specmf;cally for the
repayment of the California Safe Drinking
water Bond Act loan as authorized by .
Decision (a) . This surcharge will
become effective on May 1, 1989. :
(a) Insert Decision No. in A.85-06-014 before

filing tariff. _

SRECIAL CONDITIONS

All service not covered by the above classification
will be furnished only on a2 metered basis.

When unusually large or wasteful use of water is
apparent, meters may be installed at the option
of the utility for above classification in which'
event service thereafter will be furnished only
on the basis of Schedule No. 1, Annual General
Metered Service.




A.85-06=0CL4 *

Appendix A
Page 3

Schedule No. 3
STATE BOND ACT ILOAN FEE FOR UNDEVELORED LOTIS

ARPLICARBILITX

Applicable to undeveloped lots within the service area of
Quazl lLake Water Company, as of the effective date of
Decision - V4

XERRIZQRX

The unincorporated arez including Chamberlands
subdivision, and Chambers Lodge resort and vicinity, located
adjacent to state Highway 89, approximately eight miles south of
Tahoe City, Placer County.

'

RATES

A service fee to provide for reduction of the SDWBA loan
surcharges is chargeable to customers request;ng future serxvice
to undeveloped lots. o

The serxvice fee shall be the accumulated total of the
monthly surcharge provided for in Schedules 1 and 2, as applied
to the property being furn;shed water service from the effective
date of Decision a/ to the date of the connection.
The maximum service fee shall be $336.00. ' The service fee shall
be due and payable upon connection of water service to the lot.
The surcharge authorized by the Commission, as contained in the
Ueility’s filed tariffs will apply thereatter.

The monthly'surcharge established. by'the Public Ut;lzt;es
Commission in Decision &/ is subject to periodic
adjustment. The calculation of the accumulated surcharges shall
take into account such periecdic adjustments.

A/ Insert Decision No. in A.85-06-014 before filing tariff.

(End of Appendix A)




‘ APPENDIX A
‘A.B5-06-014 v :

Page 1
Schedule No. 1
- ANNUAL GENERAL METERED SERVICE

. APPLICABILITY

applicable to all metered water service.
TERRITORY

The unincorporated area including Chamberlands Sukdivision,
and Chrambers Lodge resort and vicinity, located adjacent to
State Highway 89, approximately eight miles south of Tahoe City,
Placer County.

RATES
Annual Service Charge: Per Meter Per Meter
Per Year Per Year
(Charge) (Surcharge) S
Per 5/8 x 3/4=inch meter $ 79.00 $ 67.20 N .-
3/4-inch meter £7.00 67.20 .
l1-inch meterx 119.00 100.80
1-1/2-inch meter. 166.00 141.00
2=~inch meter ‘ 213.0C 181.20
3=in¢ch meter 355.00 336.00
4-inch meter 537.00 456.00 S
' (x) -
: The Service Charge is applicable to all metered ‘
. service. It is a readiness-to=-serve charge t¢o which
is added the charge, computed at the Quantity Rate,

for water used during the month.
Quantity Rate: |
Per 100 cu.ft. $ 1.85

NOTE: This surcharge is in addition to the regular monthly (§N
metered water bill. The total monthly surcharge must
be identified on each bill. This surcharge is
spec;flcally for the repayment of the California Safe
Drinking Water Bond Act lo?n as authorized by
Decision

2/ 1nsert Decision No. in A.85~06~014 before o
filing tariff. (N)v

SPECIAL CONDITIONS

1. The annual service charge applies to service durxng the
12-month period commencing January 1, and is due in
advance.

2. The charge for water used may be billed monthly, bl-monthly,
. or quarterly, at the option of the utility.




A.B5-06-014 : .
APPENDIX A

Page 2

Schedule No. 2
ANNUAL FLAT RATE SERVICE

APPLICABILITY

Applicable to all wter service furnished on a Flat Rate
Basis.

TERRITORY

The unincorporated area including Chamberlands Subdivision
and Chambers Lodge resort and vicinity, located adjacent to State

Righway 89, approximately eight niles south of Tahoe City,
Placer County.

Per Sexrvice Per Sevice
Connection Cennection
Peor Year Per Year

{Charge) {Surcharge)

For a single~family residence:
oY hotel, or motel unit on
the same premises and served
from the same service connection ... §153.00 $ 67.20

ror each additional residence or

motel unit on the same premises

and served £from the same service ‘
CONNECLLIOlN crvaveensncanensmscrsnns §7.00 33.77

NOTE: This surcharge is in addition to the regular charge
of $193.00 per service connection, per year. The
surcharge must be identified on each bill.  This
surcharge is specifically for the repayment of the
California Safe Drinking Water Bond Act loan as
authorized by Decisior a/

a/ Insert Decision No.in A.85-=06-014 before
£iling tariff.

SPECIAL CONDITIONS

1. All service not covered by the above classification
will be furnished only on a metered ‘basis.

2. When unusually large or wasteful use of water is apparent, (C)
meters may be installed at the option of the utility
for above classification in which event service thereafter
will be furnished only on the basis of Schedule No. 1,
Annual General Metered Service.




-

APPENDIX A
Page 3
Schedule NO. 3
STATE BOND ACT LOAN FEE FOR UNDEVELOPED LOTS

A. 85-06-014

APPLICABILITY

Applicable to undeveloped lots within the service area of
of Quail Lake Water Company as of the effective date of
Decision

TERRITORY

The unincorporated area including Chamberlands Subdivision,
and Chambers Lodge resort and vicinity, located adjacent to
State Highway 89, approximately eight miles south of Tahoe City,
Placer County.

RATES

A sexvice fee to provide for reduction of the SDWBA loan
surcharges is chargeable to customers requesting future service
to undeveloped lots. :

The service fee shall be the accumulated total of the
monthly surcharge provided for in Schedules 1 and 2, as applied
to the property being furnzsh?d water service from the effective
date of Decision __ to the date of the connection. The
service fee shall be due and payable upon connection of water
service to the lot. The surcharge authorized by the Commission, as
contained in the Utility's filed-tariffs will apply thereafter.

The monthly surcharge establlshed by the Public Utlilities
Commission in Decision 4/ is subject to periodic
adjustment. The caluclation ¢f the accumulated surcharges shall
take into account such periodic adjustments.

a/

Insert Decision No. in A.85~06=014 before
filing tariff. -

(End cf Appendix A)




